As Introduced

134th General Assembly **Regular Session** 2021-2022

S. R. No. 39

2

3

6

7

9

10

11

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Senator McColley

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Napoleon High School girls basketball team as the 2021 Division II State Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Napoleon High School girls basketball team on winning the 2021 Division II State title; and

WHEREAS, A remarkable group of young athletes, the members of the Napoleon High School girls basketball team have pursued their goals in a painstaking manner, and they have established themselves as a truly exceptional squad. The Wildcats can always be counted on to shine, and by defeating a tough Vinton County team with a 76-44 victory, they capped an impressive 26-1 season by breaking the Division II State Championship-game record by two points and securing the first state title in Northern Lakes League history; and

WHEREAS, By leading the Napoleon High School girls basketball team 12 to victory, Head Coach Corey Kreinbrink has distinguished himself as a talented and driven individual. He has consistently inspired his squad to succeed, and the unit's achievements reflect the effort and initiative demonstrated by each and every player; and

WHEREAS, With athletic competition playing such an important role in the total education of our young people, we look to the fine athletes that comprise the Napoleon High School girls basketball team as an example for other programs to follow. Indeed, the maturity and experience they have gained by participating in sports have been instrumental in meeting challenges with the resolve, teamwork, and grit that befit state champions; therefore be it

2.4 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, celebrate the Napoleon 25

S. R. No. 39 As Introduced	Page 2	
High School girls basketball team on its state crown and look to if future with optimism; and be it further		26 27
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly		28

29

30

authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Napoleon High School

girls basketball team.